IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 80 1997

CLERK, SUPREME COURT By_ **Chief Deputy Clerk**

MICHAEL T. RIVERA,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 86, 528

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENZIO ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLA. BAR NO. 0656879 1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD. SUITE 300 WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409 (407) 688-7759

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I
APPELLANT CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF A FULL AND FAIR HEARING BY AN IMPARTIAL JUDGE DURING THE EXTENDED LITIGATION OF HIS POSTCONVICTION MOTION 12
ISSUE II
RIVERA HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE FAILURE TO PRESENT THE ALLEGED ALIBI DEFENSE WAS THE RESULT OF ANY
CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION
CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION

ii

$\underline{ISSUE \ V} \ \cdot \$	46
RELIEF WAS PROPERLY DENIED SINCE RIVERA FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT ANY EVIDENCE EXISTED TO SUPPORT A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE; FURTHERMORE, SUCH A DEFENSE WAS IN DIRECT CONTRADICTION TO HIS CLAIM OF INNOCENCE.	46
	10
ISSUE VI	49
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THIS CLAIM TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED SINCE THE BASIS FOR SAME WAS KNOWN BEFORE THE DIRECT APPEAL WAS FINAL; IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE JURY WAS NOT EXPOSED TO INACCURATE INFORMATION	49
THE OURI WAS NOT EXPOSED TO INACCORATE INFORMATION	49
ISSUE VII	52
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED RIVERA'S RELIANCE ON <u>STRINGER V. BLACK, ESPINOSA V. FLORIDA</u> , AND <u>SOCHOR V.</u> <u>FLORIDA</u> TO OVERCOME THE IRREVOCABLE PROCEDURAL BAR TO	
HIS CHALLENGE TO THE SENTENCING PROCEDURE	52
ISSUE VIII	54
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED RIVERA'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR	
AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL	54
ISSUE IX RIVERA HAS FAILED TO OVERCOME THE PROCEDURAL	
BAR TO THIS CLAIM; IN THE ALTERNATIVE THE	
ISSUE PRESENTED IS FACIALLY INSUFFICIENT	59
ISSUE X	61
RIVERA HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HE RECEIVED	
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL	61
	~ ~

<u>ISSUE</u> XI	2
RIVERA'S CHALLENGE TO THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTING REGARDING THE JURY'S ROLE IN SENTENCING IS PROCEDURALLY	_
BARRED	2
ISSUE XII	3
RIVERA'S CHALLENGE TO THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS IN MITIGATION IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED 8	3
ISSUE XIII	4
RIVERA'S CLAIM THAT THE PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO HIM TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS NOT THE APPROPRIATE PENALTY WAS PROPERLY	
DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	4
ISSUE XIV	5
RIVERA'S CLAIM THAT THE JUDGE RELIED ON FACTS NOT OF RECORD IN SENTENCING HIM TO DEATH WAS PROPERLY DENIED	
AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	5
ISSUE XV	7
RIVERA'S CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN UPON HIM TO PROVE THE EXISTENCE	
OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED 8	7
ISSUE XVI	8
RIVERA'S CHALLENGE TO THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS IS PROCEDURALLY	
BARRED	8
ISSUE XVII	0
RIVERA'S ALLEGATION THAT THE STATE WITHHELD MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	0
	-

ISSUE XVIII	92
RIVERA HAS FAILED TO PROVE HIS ALLEGATION THAT SPECIAL PUBLIC DEFENDERS AND EXPERT WITNESSES ARE FUNDED FORM THE SAME ACCOUNT THAT PAYS FOR JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION OF THE COURT HOUSE, CONSEQUENTLY HE HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT A CONFLICT OF INTEREST EXISTS FOR JUDGES	92
ISSUE XIX	94
RIVERA'S CLAIM REGARDING THE ADMISSION OF SIMILAR FACT EVIDENCE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	94
ISSUE XX	95
RIVERA CANNOT OVERCOME THE IRREVOCABLE PROCEDURAL BAR ATTACHED TO HIS CLAIMS. HE HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT ANY PREJUDICIAL ERROR OCCURRED THAT WOULD CALL INTO QUESTION HIS GUILT OR THE APPROPRIATENESS OF HIS SENTENCE	0.5
	95
CONCLUSION	96
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	96.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>

<u>Atkinsv. State, 541</u> So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989)	59,82
Barwick v State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	14
Blvstone v. Pennsylvania, 110 S. Ct. 1078 (1990)	84
Boyd v. California, 110 S. Ct. 1190 (1990)	84
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	28,88
Brown v. Pate, 577 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 1stDCA1991)	18
Bundy v. State, 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	55,57
Bundvv. State, 538 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1990)	. 51
Bush v. Wainwright, 505 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1985)	. 58
Carawan v. State, 515 SO. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987)	. 49
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	30,38
<u>Chandler v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	4,86,87
<u>Chandlerv. Dugger,</u> 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla 1994)	. 87
Combs v. State, 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	. 82
<u>Crawford v. State</u> , 321 So. 2d 559 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975), approved, 339 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 197	76) 77
Daughtery v. State, 533 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1988)	51,82
Daughtery v. State, 533 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1988)	. 82
Davis v. State, 624 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)	21,22
<u>Deatonv. St&</u> ,635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1994)	. 38
Derenv. Williams. 521 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 5thDCA 1988)	. 21

Dougan v. State, 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla 1992) 87
<u>Dragovich v. State</u> , 492 So, 2d 350 (Fla. 1986) 13,14,15
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) 27,28,33,60
Echols v. State, 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985) 43
Engle v. Dugger, 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991) 60,67,73,75,77,85
Engle v. State, 574 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)
Esninosa v. Florida, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992) ,., 52
Ferguson v. State, 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992) 62,65,67,69,80
Fischer v. Knuck, 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986)
Francis v. Barton, 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 111 S. Ct. 2879 (1991) 86,92
<u>Francis v. State.</u> 529 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1991)
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1995)
<u>Glock v. Dugger</u> , 537 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 1989)
<u>Gurganus v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1984)
Harrisv. State, 544 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)
<u>Harvev v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)
<u>Hegwood v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 170 (1991)
Henderson v. Dugger, 522 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1988)
<u>Henderson v. Dugger</u> , 617 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Highsmith v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla, 1995)
Hill v. State, 515 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)

<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992)
Holmes v. State, 429 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1983)
Howell, 418 So. 2d at 1170
<u>Jackson v. State.</u> 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 108 S. Ct. 1981 (1988)
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla 1993)
Johnsonv. Wainwright, 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)
<u>Johnston v. Dugger</u> , 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla 1991)
Jones v. State, 411 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1982)
Jonesv. State, 446 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1984)
Jones v. State, 528 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 1988)
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Jones V. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla.1991)
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1993)75
<u>Kellv v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)
Kennedy V. State, 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)
Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)
Lambrixv. State, 559 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)
Lusk v. State, 498 So. 2d 902 (Fla.), cert. denied, 107 S. Ct. 1912 (1986)
MacKenzie V. Super Kids Bargain Store, 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990) 15
McBride v. State, 524 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)
McGauley v. State, 653 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)

<u>Medina v. State.</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla, 1990) 57,61
Mendyk v. State, 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)
Mills v. State, 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992) 27,33
Morgan v. State, 415 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1982)
Murphy v. Florida, 421 U.S. 794, 95 S. Ct. 2031, 44 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1975)
<u>Occhicone v. State.</u> 570 So, 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Owenv. State.</u> 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)
Parker v. State, 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1984)
Peek v. State, 395 So. 2d 492 (1980)
Phillips v. State, 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla, 1992)
<u>Remetav. Dugger</u> , 622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Rita v. State</u> , 470 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1stDCA1985)
Rivera v. State, 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990), 12,27,29,40,49,51,53,69,74,77,79,80,83,88,
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989),49,50
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)
Rogers v. State, 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla.1987)
<u>Rose v. State.</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1995)
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991)
<u>Sims V. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1993)

FLORIDA STATUTES;

§921.141(5)(b) Fla. Stat. (1985)
